

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**NICHOLAS J. MOORE,**  
Airman (E-2),  
United States Air Force,  
*Appellee.*

---

USCA Dkt. No. 25-0110/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 40442 (f rev)

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE**

---

MEGAN R. CROUCH, Maj, USAF  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37146  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 Perimeter Road, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
megan.crouch.1@us.af.mil

*Counsel for Appellee*

**Index of Brief**

**Index of Brief**..... ii

**Table of Authorities** .....iv

**Certified Issue**..... 1

**Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction** ..... 1

**Relevant Authorities** ..... 6

**Statement of the Case** ..... 8

**Statement of Facts** ..... 9

A. AB testified that she was asleep when Amn Moore allegedly touched her. . . 9

B. Three Government witnesses testified that AB told them she was asleep when the sexual assault allegedly happened. ....10

C. During closing argument, the Government asserted the element of lack of consent was met because AB was asleep and incapable of consenting. ....11

D. The AFCCA found Amn Moore’s conviction legally and factually insufficient. ....12

**Summary of the Argument** .....14

**Argument** .....17

**The Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals did not err in its application of *Mendoza* to Amn Moore’s case, and the court correctly found Amn Moore’s sexual assault conviction factually insufficient.**.....17

**Standard of Review** .....17

**Law and Analysis** .....18

A. Article 120(b)(2)(A), UCMJ, and Article 120(b)(2)(B), UCMJ, create separate, inconsistent theories of liability.....	18
B. The prosecution’s theory of liability guides a CCA’s sufficiency analysis.....	23
C. The AFCCA did not abuse its discretion in conducting its factual sufficiency review of Amn Moore’s case.....	26
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>31</b>
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 24(b) AND 37 .....	

## Table of Authorities

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	32
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	32
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	4

### STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 866 (2024) .....	1, 6
10 U.S.C. § 867 (2024) .....	passim
10 U.S.C. § 9037 (2024) .....	5
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2018) .....	7, 19, 26
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, Pub. L. No. 117–263, 136 Stat. 2582 (2022) .....	1
National Defense Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115–91, 131 Stat. 1598 (2017) .....	7
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114–328, 130 Stat. 2949 (2016) .....	7
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2022, Pub. L. No. 117–81, 135 Stat. 1698 (2021) .....	1, 3
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388 (2021).....	1, 3

### SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	20
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	16, 24, 29
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	21
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	4, 5, 6
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	22
